such allocation has been made based upon valuations and other studies, which may

be subject to  adjustment.  Accordingly,  the  allocation of the purchase  price

included in the  accompanying  Pro Forma  Statements is  preliminary.  The final

values may differ from those set forth in the historical  consolidated financial

statements of the Company and from those set forth herein.

   14

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   June 30, 1999

   (Dollars in Thousands)

   Historical

   --------------------------------

   The   Motors   Pro Forma

   Company   Business   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Assets

Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 31,703   $  6,049   $ (35,944)(1,2)   $   1,808

   Receivables   165,335   68,904   (5,165)(3)   229,074

   Inventories   102,392   58,743   400 (1)   161,535

   Deferred income taxes   10,343   -   -   10,343

   Other current assets   5,932   2,330   -   8,262

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Total current assets   315,705   136,026   (40,709)   411,022

Net property, plant and equipment   254,482   66,215   14,652 (1)   335,349

Goodwill and other intangibles   147,827   10,195   97,597 (1,4)   255,619

Other assets   89,974   40   - (1,5)   90,014

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Total assets   $807,988   $212,476   $  71,540   $1,092,004

   =======================================================================

See  accompanying  notes to unaudited pro forma condensed  consolidated  balance

sheet.

   15

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   June 30, 1999

   (Dollars in Thousands)

   Historical

   --------------------------------

   The   Motors   Pro Forma

   Company   Business   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Current liabilities:

   Trade payables   $  83,223   $ 30,446   $ (7,013)(3)   $  106,656

   Accrued payroll and benefits   28,255   7,407   -   35,662

   Product warranty   7,749   4,511   -   12,260

   Accrued income taxes   6,063   594   -   6,657

   Long-term debt due within one year   4,629   -   -   4,629

   Other current liabilities   23,609   3,874   7,948 (1)   35,431

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Total current liabilities   153,528   46,832   935   201,295

Long-term debt   131,212   -   223,000 (1)   354,212

Other liabilities   58,347   -   13,204 (1,5)   71,551

Deferred income taxes   47,286   45   -   47,331

Stockholders' equity:

  Class A common stock   43,668   -   -   43,668

  Common stock   23,816   -   -   23,816

  Capital in excess of par value   51,434   -   -   51,434

  Retained earnings   519,434   -   -   519,434

  Accumulated other comprehensive

   income   (2,461)   -   -   (2,461)

[…]

in respect of the  transferred  employees who were  employees of the Motors

   Business  prior to January  1, 1992,  which was  included  on the  MagneTek

   financial  statements  at June 30,  1999.  No amounts have been accrued for

   pension related benefits.

   17

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

   Statement of Earnings

   Year ended December 31, 1998

   (Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

   Historical

   --------------------------------

   The   Motors   Pro Forma

   Company   Business   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $917,569   $382,086   $   -   $1,299,655

Cost of products sold   730,543   315,193   1,080 (1)   1,046,816

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Gross profit   187,026   66,893   (1,080)   252,839

Selling, general and administrative

  expenses   106,622   47,861   2,625 (1)   157,108

Interest expense   6,887   10,990   1,200 (2)   19,077

Interest income   (3,828)   -   2,200 (3)   (1,628)

Other expense - net   4,382   -   -   4,382

Parent company allocations   -   5,345   -   5,345

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

   72,963   2,697   (7,105)   68,555

Provision for income taxes   25,283   863   (2,357)(4)   23,789

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Earnings before equity in loss of joint

  ventures   47,680   1,834   (4,748)   44,766

Equity in loss of joint ventures   (3,189)   -   -   (3,189)

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Net earnings   $ 44,491   $  1,834   $ (4,748)   $   41,577

   =======================================================================

Net earnings per share of common stock:

  Basic   $ 1.89   $ 1.77

  Diluted   $ 1.84   $ 1.72

   =============   =============

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated  statements

of earnings.

   18

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

   Statement of Earnings

   Six Months ended June 30, 1999

   (Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

   Historical

   --------------------------------

   The   Motors   Pro Forma

   Company   Business   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $520,106   $201,580   $   -   $721,686

Cost of products sold   415,847   168,511   540 (1)   584,898

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Gross profit   104,259   33,069   (540)   136,788

Selling, general and administrative

  expenses   56,966   24,099   1,315 (1)   82,380

Interest expense   4,499   5,880   756 (2)   11,135

Interest income   (554)   -   554 (3)   -

Other expense - net   3,539   -   -   3,539

Parent company allocations   -   9,350   -   9,350

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

   39,809   (6,260)   (3,165)   30,384

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   14,492   (2,003)   (1,429)(4)   11,060

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Net earnings (loss)   $25,317   $ (4,257)   $ (1,736)   $ 19,324

   =======================================================================

Net earnings per share of common stock:

  Basic   $ 1.09   $ 0.83

  Diluted   $ 1.07   $ 0.82

   =============   =============

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro form condensed  consolidated  statements